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It has been noticed. Leaf spot disease has been observed
in an estimated area of 88559 hectares in Malnad, Coastal
and Shiva a s. The details are as follows:-
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Sl No. Districtr Name Area affected by Areca Nut Leaf

spot disease (ln Hectare)

i Chikkamagaluru 25210

2. Shivamogga 32124

3. Uttara Kannada 8730

360

20830

455

Dakshina Kannada

4.

5

6.

Hassan

Kodagu

Udupi

850

Total 88559
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The measures taken by the Department to control leaf
spot disease in the arecanut crop are as follows:
1. During the year 2025-ZG, as per MIDH guidelines,

under the 'special lnteruentions' component of the
National Horticulture Mission, in the programme for
the control of leaf spot disease in arecanut for 

I

integrated management of diseases/pests and
nutrients, out of the amount required in one hectare
i.e. Rs. 5,000 a subsidy of 30o/o, i.e., Rs. 1,500 per
hectare, upto 2 hectares, a subsidy of Rs. 3,000 per
beneficiary is being given. A total allocation of Rs.

860.65 lakh has been earmarked. The programme is in
progress, and so far, subsidy amounting to Rs. 452.61
lakh has been provided to 14,115 farmers.

2. Arecanut crop has been notified under the
restructured weather-Based Crop lnsurance Scheme
for the monsoon and post-monsoon seasons and
compensation is being provided under the said
scheme in case of crop loss due to weather conditions.

sl.

No

Crop lnsurance Details for
the year 2024-2025

For Arecanut

growing

districts

1 Applications received (Nos) 528705

2 Area (Covered) in hectares 173060.42

3 Sum insured (Amount in 221517.33



47254.13
Claim amount Paid

amount in Lakhs)

(Claim
Lakhs)
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3. A ProPosai of Rs' 57776.33lakhs has been prepared for

providing assistance towards the adoPtion of Phyto

sanitary measures (remova I and destruction of disease-

affected Plant Parts), Plant protection measures, and

integ rated nutrient manage ment for the management

of leaf spot disease, Yellow leaf disease and rot disease

affecting arecanut croP in the State and as Per MIDH

guidelines 3Oo/o of this totalling to Rs.1733290 lakhs,

(Central share Rs.10399.74 lakh s and State share

Rs.6933.14 lakhs) has been requested to Government

4.

of lndia.

ln collaboration with experts from the University of

Agriculture and Horticultural Sciences' Shivamogga

.,ia O.purtmental officers' publicity is being carried

out through manuals, pamphlets and other mass

media on nutrient management of arecanut

fiantations, making of canali for drainage' use of

green manure and supply of fertitizers and awareness

is being created urnong the farmers through

training/workshoPs.
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Arecanut leaf spot disease is not transmitted by insect' lt

spreads through air. Details of the measures taken to

control leaf spot disease are given in the answer to

question (A) above'
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During the year 2023-24, A grant of Rs.43.61 lakh was
provided to the Keladi Shivappa Nayaka University of
Agricultural and Horticultural Sciences, Shivamogga, for
research on arecanut leaf spot disease. For this purpose,
new technologies were implemented in farmers, fields,
and 8 demonstration trials were conducted in
Shivamogga and Chikkamagaluru districts. Through this
study, it has been reported that adopting Good
Agricultural Practices for integrated disease management,
along with timely spraying of fungicides at the community
level, would help reduce fungal infection, disease severity,
and its spread. ln this regard, necessary awareness
programmes are being takenup. 
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Horticulture Department does not have a scheme to
provide compensation for crop loss.
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Under the Restructured Weather-Based Crop lnsurance

Scheme, losses arising from or aggravated by diseases

duetoweatheraberrationsareindirectlyincludedinthe
insurance comPensation'

During the year ZO24-25, under this scheme insurance

complnies have so far disbursed compensation

amounting Rs.47,254'13 lakh to 3'65'920 eligible farmer

for arecanut.

Annexures 1 and 2 ctive

Accordingly, across the State, compensation is being

provided at an average rate of Rs' 12'768'13 per acre of

the registered insureJ ,'"t' Based on the term sheet and

weatherindices,insurancecalculationsarecarrieciouiand
compensation is provided unit-wise (Gram Panchayat-

wise). Consequentiy, the insurance compensation amount

of one Gram eanihayat naturally differs from that of

another Gram eanchayat' The district-wise number of

farmer cases that have received insurance compensation

and the taluk wise details of the average insurance

compensation amount per acre are furnished in
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Cfuteor
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vu3.do
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1 zjor'ldodr (d) B'lore (U) 936 1852

2 zjorlgodr (rot) B'lore (R) 4733 6153

3 Ad"a;srqdld Chi kka bal la pu ra 1 108 1923

4 z}3;d:rlr Chitradurga 71118 113455

5 oodeodd Davangere 104785 191128

6 do(erod rolar 39 39

7 qod)drld Ramanagara 4560 4996

o Add-orl" Shimoga 137420 200979

9 3rd:dodr Tumakuru 87224 91978

'10 ?Jorle)dDco3 Bagalkote 5 6

11 53 112

12 Cerood:o$d Vijayapura 2.91 5.M

13 qoda;'od Dharwad 338 390

14 rldrl Gadag 262 466

15 6-dd(O Haveri 22325 27906

16 eru3-d ddod U.Kannada 37758 87709

17 zceqO Ballari 6s3 1291

?3(dcr Bidar 0 0

19 de)?,)Jdn Kalaburagi 0 0

20 d.odi9 Koppal 31 30

21 udodJe*/odJ Raichur 0 0

22 oJ:odhO Yadagiri 0.29

23 ?,f,od)qoaidrld Chamarajana gara 1916 2395

Z4 Adrdlrl$od: Chikmaga lore 102177 1 36410

ddrro"3 Belagavi

1



102107 13723525 d3-eo ddad D. Kannada

26 ooid Hassan 17323 21654

docdrb Kodagu 19603 31600

28 d>ocd5 Mandya 4576 5130

29 dli.rodr Mysuru 5402 7109

30 eDdJ& Udupi 24628 41746

31 A&odJdrld Vijayanagara 5313 7439

oo.osd d)..oq STATE TOTAL 756398 1121177


